runoff in the basin is relatively insignificant.

(4) The combined scenario of a 10% reduction in precipitation and a 2 ◦C increase in
temperature had the most significant impact on runoff volume. Among the 25 different
climate change scenarios, this combination scenario exhibited the largest change
in runoff volume, with the annual average runoff volume at the two hydrological
stations decreasing by 0.431 m3/s and 0.865 m3/s, respectively, representing decreases
of 21.98% and 23.08% compared to the baseline scenario. This may be due to the
direct reduction in water entering the watershed from decreased precipitation, while
the increase in temperature exacerbates water evaporation, further reducing water
availability in the watershed.

Table 7. Simulation results of runoff from Kongjiapo Hydrological Station under future climate
change scenarios based on IPCC reports.

Parametric Changes in
Temperature

Changes in Precipitation

20% Decrease in
Precipitation

10% Decrease in
Precipitation

Precipitation
Remains
Constant

10% Increase in
Precipitation

20% Increase in
Precipitation

Scenario Value Scenario Value Scenario Value Scenario Value Scenario Value

Average annual
runoff (m3/s)

Temperature rise
of 2 ◦C C11 1.529 C12 1.748 C13 1.937 C14 2.136 C15 2.31

Temperature rise
of 1 ◦C C21 1.538 C22 1.757 C23 1.949 C24 2.15 C25 2.322

Temperature
remains constant C31 1.547 C32 1.766 C33 1.96 C34 2.163 C35 2.334

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C41 1.555 C42 1.774 C43 1.971 C44 2.175 C45 2.345

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C51 1.564 C52 1.783 C53 1.983 C54 2.188 C55 2.356

Change in average
annual runoff

(m3/s)

Temperature rise
of 2 ◦C C11 −0.431 C12 −0.212 C13 −0.023 C14 0.176 C15 0.35

Temperature rise
of 1 ◦C C21 −0.422 C22 −0.203 C23 −0.011 C24 0.19 C25 0.362

Temperature
remains constant C31 −0.413 C32 −0.194 C33 0 C34 0.203 C35 0.374

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C41 −0.405 C42 −0.186 C43 0.011 C44 0.215 C45 0.385

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C51 −0.396 C52 −0.177 C53 0.023 C54 0.228 C55 0.396

Percentage change
in average

annual runoff

Temperature rise
of 2 ◦C C11 −21.98% C12 −10.80% C13 −1.15% C14 8.96% C15 17.84%

Temperature rise
of 1 ◦C C21 −21.52% C22 −10.33% C23 −0.56% C24 9.68% C25 18.49%

Temperature
remains constant C31 −21.08% C32 −9.91% C33 0.00% C34 10.34% C35 19.06%

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C41 −20.65% C42 −9.48% C43 0.58% C44 10.98% C45 19.65%

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C51 −20.21% C52 −9.04% C53 1.15% C54 11.65% C55 20.22%

Note: In this table, the ‘value’ column presents the simulation outcomes for various scenarios, with average
annual runoff and its variation in cubic meters per second (m3/s). The percentage change in average annual
runoff, calculated by comparing the mean annual runoff to the baseline scenario C33, is expressed as a percentage
(%), indicating the relative shift for each scenario.

Water 2024, 16, 1044 13 of 18

Table 8. Simulation results of runoff from Feiling Hydrological Station under future climate change
scenarios based on IPCC reports.

Parametric Changes in
Temperature

Changes in Precipitation

20% Decrease in
Precipitation

10% Decrease in
Precipitation

Precipitation
Remains
Constant

10% Increase in
Precipitation

20% Increase in
Precipitation

Scenario Value Scenario Value Scenario Value Scenario Value Scenario Value

Average annual
runoff (m3/s)

Temperature rise
of 2 ◦C C11 2.885 C12 3.325 C13 3.705 C14 4.103 C15 4.452

Temperature rise
of 1 ◦C C21 2.903 C22 3.343 C23 3.728 C24 4.131 C25 4.478

Temperature
remains constant C31 2.92 C32 3.36 C33 3.75 C34 4.157 C35 4.501

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C41 2.937 C42 3.377 C43 3.773 C44 4.182 C45 4.524

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C51 2.954 C52 3.394 C53 3.796 C54 4.209 C55 4.546

Change in average
annual runoff

(m3/s)

Temperature rise
of 2 ◦C C11 −0.865 C12 −0.425 C13 −0.045 C14 0.353 C15 0.702

Temperature rise
of 1 ◦C C21 −0.847 C22 −0.407 C23 −0.022 C24 0.381 C25 0.728

Temperature
remains constant C31 −0.83 C32 −0.39 C33 0 C34 0.407 C35 0.751

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C41 −0.813 C42 −0.373 C43 0.023 C44 0.432 C45 0.774

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C51 −0.796 C52 −0.356 C53 0.046 C54 0.459 C55 0.796

Percentage change
in average

annual runoff

Temperature rise
of 2 ◦C C11 −23.08% C12 −11.34% C13 −1.21% C14 9.40% C15 18.73%

Temperature rise
of 1 ◦C C21 −22.59% C22 −10.85% C23 −0.59% C24 10.17% C25 19.41%

Temperature
remains constant C31 −22.13% C32 −10.40% C33 0.00% C34 10.86% C35 20.02%

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C41 −21.68% C42 −9.95% C43 0.60% C44 11.53% C45 20.63%

Temperature
reduction of 1 ◦C C51 −21.22% C52 −9.49% C53 1.22% C54 12.23% C55 21.23%

Note: In this table, the ‘value’ column presents the simulation outcomes for various scenarios, with average
annual runoff and its variation in cubic meters per second (m3/s). The percentage change in average annual
runoff, calculated by comparing the mean annual runoff to the baseline scenario C33, is expressed as a percentage
(%), indicating the relative shift for each scenario.

Comparing the scenarios with individual changes in precipitation and temperature,
we found that the impact of precipitation on runoff volume generally exceeds that of tem-
perature changes. However, when changes in both variables are combined, the reduction